“undertake improvement projects to the City of Brighton cemeteries”; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Brighton Cemetery Manager has submitted a proposal to 

the City Council to construct Cremation Gardens in Elmwood Cemetery and Fairview 

Cemetery at an estimated cost of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Cemetery Manager has further informed the City Council that 

said Cremation Gardens will meet a growing need expressed by the citizens of Brighton 

and provide revenue to the Cemetery Fund; and 

WHEREAS, the Cemetery Manager has further informed the City Council that

[...]

may, subject to any applicable limitations in the Colorado Constitution, borrow money 

and issue securities or enter into other obligations to evidence such borrowing in any 

form and in any manner determined by the Council to be in the best interest of the City”;  

and 

WHEREAS, there is currently One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) in the Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best interests 

of the citizens of Brighton, and, consistent with the stated purpose of the Cemetery Fund, 

that the City  provide funding to the Cemetery Fund, in the form of a loan, to carry out